Global Series Brake
Instruction Manual
www.maxcessintl.com Global Brake Series MI 850A169 1 L Page 1 of 14
Models GBA, GBAM, GBB, GBBM, GBC, GBCM, GBD, GBDM, GBE, GBEM, GBF, GBFM
All of the information herein is the exclusive proprietary property of Maxcess International and is disclosed with
the understanding that it will be retained in confidence and will neither be duplicated nor copied in whole or in part
nor be used for any purpose other than for which disclosed.
Copyright 2011, 2018, all rights reserved.

entire electrical installation including the control.  The machine builder who installs this partly completed
machinery into a machine is responsible for compliance with the EMC directive.
MODEL NUMBER KEY
Global brakes purchased with/without attached air hood blower cooling
Format:   Series – Size – CoilVolt – Bore – Cooling – Sxx
 Series: GB – Global Brake
 Size: A, B, C, D, E, F
 CoilVolt: 24 = 24 volt coil
  90 = 90 volt coil
 Bore: Blank = English dimension bore diameter
  M = Metric dimension bore diameter
 Cooling: Blank = No Cooling
  A115 = Air Hood with 115 VAC blower motor
  A230 = Air Hood with 230 VAC blower motor
 Sxx: Specials: Other coil voltages, bore diameters, etc.
 Example model number:
 GBE90A115  = Global brake, size E with 90 volt coil, English dimension bore diameter and 115 VAC
fan cooling.
Air Hood Blower kits purchased separately to be installed by customer on a global brake.
Format:  BlowerKit – Series – Size - Voltage
 BlowerKit: BK – Blower kit
 Series: GB – Global Brake
 Size: A, B, C, D, E, F
 Voltage: 115 = 115 VAC blower motor
  230 = 230 VAC blower motor
 Example model number:
 BKGBA230 = Air hood blower kit for GBA brake with 230 VAC blower motor.
www.maxcessintl.com Global Brake Series MI 850A169 1 L Page 3 of 14
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
To ensure safe and problem free installation of the magnetic particle brake device, the brake must be properly
transported and stored, professionally installed and placed in operation.  Proper operation and maintenance will
ensure a long service life of the device.  Only persons who are acquainted with the installation, commissioning,
operation and maintenance of the system and who possess the necessary qualifications for their activities may
work on the magnetic particle brake.   Note: The safety information may not be comprehensive.
 The content of these instructions must be read and followed.
 All national, state, and local requirements for installation, accident prevention and environmental
protection must be followed.
The safety instructions and symbols described in this section are used to avoid possible dangers for users and to
prevent material damage.
SIGNAL WORD
Source of danger and its results.
Avoiding dangers.
The signal word WARNING refers to the danger of moderate to severe bodily injuries or death.
The signal word CAUTION refers to the danger of slight to moderate bodily injuries or material damage.
WARNING/CAUTION – General danger or important note
Reference to general hazards that may result in bodily injuries or damage to device or material.
WARNING/CAUTION – danger due to crushing
Reference to danger of injury caused by crushing.
WARNING/CAUTION – danger due to cutting
Reference to danger of injury caused by cutting.
WARNING/CAUTION – danger due to voltage, electric shock
Reference to danger of injury caused by electric shock due to voltage.
WARNING/CAUTION – danger due to hot surfaces
Reference to risk of injury caused by burning.
BASIC SAFETY INFORMATION
PROPER USE:
 The brake devices are intended to be used on machines or systems to control the braking torque of a
device connected to the shaft of the brake device.